

No. 20-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Andrew Rozynski
Counsel of Record
David John Hommel
EISENBERG & BAUM, LLP
24 Union Square East,
Fourth Floor
New York, NY 10003
(212) 969-8938
arozynski@eandblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates a square circuit split.....	2
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision upsets a settled understanding on a recurring and important question of federal law	5
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	4
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beardsley v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 2007 WL 9728715 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2007)	4
<i>Carnell Constr. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 1655810 (W.D. Va. May 3, 2011)	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	10
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	6, 10
<i>Fuller v. Wellington Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11333270 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2008).....	4
<i>K.G. v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 12785160 (D.N.M. Nov. 17, 2014).....	4
<i>King v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 249 (M.D. La. 2020).....	5
<i>Lewellyn v. Sarasota Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2009 WL 1515737 (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2009).....	4
<i>Lockwood v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3244121 (M.D. La. June 15, 2020).....	5

Lopez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
5 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....4

Luciano v. E. Cent. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Colo. 2012)4

Odom v. E. Ave. Corp.,
34 N.Y.S.2d 312 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1942).....8

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)8

Reed v. Illinois,
2016 WL 2622312 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2016).....4

Roohbakhsh v. Bd. of Trs. of Neb. State Colls.,
409 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2019).....4

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.,
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Stamm v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
2013 WL 244793 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013)4

Toth v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.,
2014 WL 7339210 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014)4

Vaughn v. Jacksonville State Univ.,
2015 WL 4507933 (N.D. Ala. July 24, 2015).....4

Wiles v. Dep’t of Educ.,
2007 WL 9710792 (D. Haw. Nov. 13, 2007)4

Woodward v. Tex. & P. R. Co.,
86 S.W.2d 38 (Tex. 1935)8

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
(Title II), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*7

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C.
§ 2000d *et seq.* *passim*

Education Amendments Act of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 11816	5, 7
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

McCormick, Charles T., <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935)	8, 9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	2, 7, 8, 9
§ 302	9
§ 353	2, 7, 8
§ 359	9
